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Reviscon 1.0% 

Product:

Reviscon 1.0% viscoelastic sodium hyaluronate solution for intraarticular 
injection.

Each product consists of 2.0 ml of viscoelastic solution in a single-use 
glass syringe for intraarticular use.

Description:  

Reviscon 1.0% is sterile, non-pyrogenic, clear, non-inflammatory, highly 
purified sodium hyaluronate of high molecular weight, dissolved in a 
buffered physiological saline solution. The highly-purified sodium 
hyaluronate is obtained from bacteria by fermentation. Reviscon 1.0% 
is a product for the relief of the pain and stiffness of the knee joint and 
other synovial joints in patients with degenerative and traumatic changes 
to the synovial joint.

1.0 ml of Reviscon 1.0% contains 10,0 mg sodium hyaluronate, sodium 
chloride, disodium hydrogen phosphate, sodium dihydrogen phosphate 
and water for injection.

Reviscon 1.0% has a pH of 6.8 to 7.6 and osmolality of 300 to 350 
mOsm/kg, similar to the synovial fluid.

Properties and efficacy:

All synovial joints especially the weight –bearing joints, contain viscoelastic 
sodium hyaluronate. This substance has lubrication and shock absorbing 
properties, allowing these joints to move normally and painlessly. In 
patients with degenerative joint disease (osteoarthritis), the viscoelasticity 
of the synovial fluid is significantly impaired, causing the mechanical 
stress on the joint and the breakdown of the articular cartilage to greatly 
increase resulting in limited and painful joint movement. Intraarticular 
administration of high purity sodium hyaluronate, which has very good 
viscoelastic properties, can improve the quality of the joint’s lubrication.  
The lubrication and shock absorbing properties of this product reduce 
pain and improve joint mobility. This effect may last for several months 
following recommended treatment cycle of intraarticular injections. 

Indications:

Reviscon 1.0% is indicated for the treatment of pain in osteoarthritis 
(OA) of the knee in patients who have failed to respond adequately to 
conservative non pharmacologic therapy and simple analgesics 
(e.g.,acetaminophen(paracetamol)).

Contraindications:

Do not administer to patients with known hypersensitivity to hyaluronate 
preparations.

Intraarticular injections are contraindicated in cases of present infections 
or skin diseases in the area of the injection site to reduce the potential 
for developing septic arthritis.

Side Effects:

Following the use Reviscon 1.0%, patients may experience local 
symptoms in the joint being treated (pain, sensation of heat, reddening 
and swelling).The following adverse events have been reported for 
similar products: mild or moderate arthralgia, in rare cases skin rash, 
aseptic joint effusions, pruritus and muscular cramps.  Further adverse 
events that have been observed  in very rare cases are: allergic reactions, 
anaphylactic shock, hemarthrosis, phlebitis, pseudosepsis, severe acute 
inflammatory reaction (SAIR), nasopharyngitis, joint stiffness, tendonitis, 
bursitis, fever and myalgia.  

Warnings and Precautions:

- Reviscon 1.0% is intended for single use only. The reuse of the product 
creates a potential infection risks for patients or users. 

- Sodium hyaluronate is manufactured by bacterial fermentation and 
rigorously purified. However the physician should consider the 
immunological and other potential risks that can be associated with the 
injection of any biological material.

- Do not reuse syringe. Any repeat usage of the syringe carries a risk 
of contamination and infection of the patient. 

- Do not re-sterilize the pre-filled syringe. Performance will be impaired.   

- Do not use if package is damaged or opened.

- Do not use after the expiry date printed on the pack.

Reviscon 1.0% 

Produit:

Reviscon 1.0% Solution viscoélastique de hyaluronate de sodium pour 
injection intra-articulaire.

Chaque produit contient 2,0 ml de solution viscoélastique dans une 
seringue en verre à usage unique pour une utilisation intra-articulaire.

Description:  

Reviscon 1.0% est une solution stérile de hyaluronate de sodium 
hautement purifiée et de poids moléculaire élevé, non pyrogène, limpide, 
non-inflammatoire, dissoute dans une solution saline physiologique 
tamponnée. Le hyaluronate de sodium hautement purifié est obtenu à 
partir de fermentation bactérienne. Reviscon 1.0% est un produit destiné 
au soulagement de la douleur et de la raideur de l’articulation du genou 
et d'autres articulations synoviales chez les patients présentant des 
altérations dégénératives et traumatiques de l’articulation synoviale. 

1,0 ml of Reviscon 1.0% contient 10,0 mg de hyaluronate de sodium, 
de chlorure de sodium, de phosphate disodique, de dihydrogénophosphate 
de sodium et d’eau pour injection.

Reviscon 1.0% a un pH compris entre 6,8 et 7,6 et une osmolalité 
comprise entre 300 et 350 mOsm/ kg, semblable au liquide synovial

Propriétés et efficacité:

Toutes les articulations synoviales, en particulier les articulations 
portantes, contiennent du hyaluronate de sodium viscoélastique. Cette 
substance a des propriétés lubrifiantes et amortissantes, permettant 
aux articulations de bouger normalement et sans douleur. Chez les 
patients atteints de maladie dégénérative des articulations (ostéo-arthrite), 
la viscoélasticité du liquide synovial est compromise de façon significative, 
ce qui cause expose l'articulation à des contraintes mécaniques, ainsi 
qu’à une hausse considérable de la dégradation du cartilage articulaire, 
entraînant un mouvement limité et douloureux de l'articulation. 
L’administration intra-articulaire de hyaluronate de sodium de haute 
pureté, qui présente de très bonnes propriétés viscoélastiques, peut 
améliorer la qualité de lubrification de l'articulation.  Les propriétés 
lubrifiantes et absorbantes de ce produit permettent de réduire la douleur 
et d’améliorer la mobilité de l’articulation. Cet effet peut durer pendant 
plusieurs mois après le cycle de traitement recommandé des injections 
intra-articulaires.

Indications:

Reviscon 1.0% est indiqué dans le traitement des douleurs liées à 
l’ostéo-arthrite (OA) du genou chez les patients chez qui le traitement 
conservateur non pharmacologique et les antalgiques simples (p. ex. 
l’acétaminophène (paracétamol)) n’ont pas apporté de résultats positifs. 

Contre-indications:

Ne pas administrer aux patients présentant une hypersensibilité aux 
préparations à base de hyaluronate.

Les injections intra-articulaires ne sont pas indiquées en cas d’infections 
ou de maladies de la peau dans la région de l’injection, afin de réduire 
le risque de développer une arthrite septique.

Effets secondaires:

Après l’utilisation de la solution Reviscon 1.0%, les patients peuvent 
souffrir de symptômes localisés dans l'articulation traitée (douleur, 
sensation de chaleur, rougeur et gonflement). Les effets indésirables 
suivants ont été rapportés pour des produits similaires : arthralgie légère 
ou modérée ; éruptions cutanées, épanchements aseptiques de 
l’articulation, prurit et crampes musculaires dans de rares cas.  D’autres 
effets indésirables ont été observés dans des cas très rares, notamment 
: réactions allergiques, choc anaphylactique, hémarthrose, phlébite, 
pseudosepsie, réaction inflammatoire aiguë sévère (SAIR), rhinopharyngite, 
raideur articulaire, tendinite, bursite, fièvre et myalgies.  

Mise en garde et précaution:

- Reviscon 1.0% est destiné à un usage unique. La réutilisation du produit 
crée un risque d’infection pour les patients ou pour les utilisateurs. 

- Le hyaluronate de sodium est fabriqué par fermentation bactérienne 
et, est rigoureusement purifié. Toutefois, le médecin doit tenir compte 
des risques immunologiques et d’autres risques potentiels qui peuvent 
être associés à l’injection de toute substance biologique. 

- Ne pas réutiliser la seringue. Toute utilisation répétée de la seringue 
comporte un risque de contamination et d’infection du patient. 

- Ne pas re-stériliser la seringue pré-remplie. Cela pourrait compromettre 
la performance. 

- Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé ou ouvert.

- Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption imprimée sur l’emballage.

Reviscon %1.0 

Produkt:

Reviscon 1.0% viskoelastische Natriumhyaluronatlösung für intraartikuläre 
Injektion.

Jedes Produkt enthält 2,0 ml viskoelastische Lösung in einer 
Einmal-Glasspritze zur intraartikulären Anwendung.

Beschreibung: 

Reviscon 1.0% ist steriles, pyrogenfreies, klares, nicht-entzündliches, 
hochgereinigtes Natriumhyaluronat mit hohem Molekulargewicht und 
aufgelöst in einer gepufferten physiologischen Kochsalzlösung. Das 
hochgereinigte Natriumhyaluronat wird aus Bakterienkulturen durch 
Fermentation erhalten. Reviscon 1.0% ist ein Produkt zur Linderung 
von Schmerzen und Steifheit des Kniegelenks sowie echten Gelenken 
(Diarthrosen) bei Patienten mit degenerativen und traumatischen 
Veränderungen in den Diarthrosen.

1,0 ml Reviscon 1.0% enthält 10,0 mg Natriumhyaluronat, Natriumchlorid, 
Dinatriumhydrogenphosphat, Natriumdihydrogenphosphat und Wasser 
für Injektion.

Reviscon 1.0% hat einen pH-Wert von 6,8 bis 7,6 und eine Osmolalität 
von 300 bis 350 mOsm/kg, ähnlich der Synovia (Gelenkschmiere).

Eigenschaften und Wirksamkeit:

Alle Diarthrosen, vor allem die gewichtstragenden Gelenke, enthalten 
viskoelastisches Natriumhyaluronat. Diese Substanz hat schmierende 
und stoßdämpfende Eigenschaften für eine normale und schmerzfreie 
Bewegung dieser Gelenke.  Bei Patienten mit degenerativen 
Gelenkerkrankungen (Osteoarthritis) führt die Beeinträchtigung der 
Viskoelastizität der Synovia zu einer stark erhöhten mechanischen 
Belastung des Gelenks und dem Abbau des Gelenkknorpels, was 
wiederum eine eingeschränkte und schmerzhafte Bewegungsfähigkeit 
des Gelenks zur Folge hat.  Durch die intraartikuläre Verabreichung 
von hochreinem Natriumhyaluronat, das sehr gute viskoelastische 
Eigenschaften besitzt, kann die Qualität der Gelenkschmierung  
verbessern.  Die schmierenden und stoßdämpfenden Eigenschaften 
des Produktes verringern die Schmerzen und verbessern die Beweglichkeit 
der Gelenke. Dieser Effekt kann für mehrere Monate nach der empfohlenen 
Behandlungszyklus intraartikuläre Injektionen dauern.

Indikationen:

Reviscon 1.0% ist für die Behandlung von Schmerzen bei Osteoarthritis 
(OA) des Kniegelenks bei Patienten angezeigt, die nicht angemessen 
auf eine konservative, nicht-pharmakologische Therapie und einfache 
Analgetika (z.B. Paracetamol (Acetaminophen)) angesprochen haben.

Kontraindikationen:

Bei Patienten mit bekannter Überempfindlichkeit gegen Hyaluronat-Präparate 
darf das Produkt nicht angewendet werden.
Intraartikuläre Injektionen sind bei vorliegenden Infektionen oder 
Hauterkrankungen im Bereich um die Injektionsstelle kontraindiziert, 
um die potentielle Entwicklung einer septischen Arthritis zu reduzieren. 

Nebenwirkungen:

Nach der Anwendung von Reviscon 1.0% können sich bei Patienten 
lokale Symptome im behandelten Gelenk einstellen (Schmerzen, 
Wärmegefühl, Rötung und Schwellung). Die folgenden Nebenwirkungen 
wurden im Zusammenhang mit ähnlichen Produkten dokumentiert: 
leichte oder mittelschwere Arthralgie, in seltenen Fällen Hautausschlag, 
aseptische Gelenkergüsse, Juckreiz und Muskelkrämpfe.  Weitere 
Nebenwirkungen wurden in sehr seltenen Fällen beobachtet: allergische 
Reaktionen, anaphylaktischer Schock, Hämarthrose, Venenentzündungen, 
Pseudosepsis, schwere akute Entzündungsreaktion (SAIR), Nasopharyngitis, 
Gelenksteife, Sehnenscheidenentzündungen, Schleimbeutelentzündung, 
Fieber und Muskelschmerzen. 

Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

- Reviscon 1.0% ist nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Die 
Wiederverwendung des Produkts stellt ein potentielles Infektionsrisiko 
für Patienten oder Anwender dar. 

- Natriumhyaluronat wird durch bakterielle Fermentation hergestellt und 
rigoros gereinigt. Der Arzt sollte jedoch die immunologischen und andere 
potentielle Risiken beachten, die mit einer Injektion von biologischen 
Material verbunden sind.

- Die Spritze darf nicht wieder verwendet werden. Eine wiederholte 
Verwendung der Spritze birgt für den Patienten ein Kontaminations- 
und Infektionsrisiko.  

- Die Fertigspritze darf nicht erneut sterilisiert werden.  Das Leistungsverhalten 
wird dadurch beeinträchtigt.   

- Verwenden Sie keine beschädigte oder geöffnete Verpackung.

- Verwenden Sie keine Verpackungen nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums.
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- In order to avoid overuse of treated joints patients should be advised 
to relative rest (but no immobilisation) for 24h after each injection.

- Dispose of the syringe and cannula in accordance with accepted 
medical practice and applicable national, local and institutional 
requirements. 

- There is no evidence concerning the safety of Reviscon 1.0% in human 
pregnancy, lactation and the children under 18 years of age. Administration 
during pregnancy and lactation is at the discretion of the doctor.

Interaction with other agents:

Sodium hyaluronate is incompatible with quaternary ammonium 
compounds such as benzalkonium chloride solutions. Therefore, 
Reviscon 1.0% pre-filled syringes must never come into contact with 
surgical instruments rinsed with these solutions. 

Dosage and Administration:

FOR INTRAARTICULAR INJECTION. FOR SINGLE USE ONLY. 

Reviscon 1.0% should only be used by a physician for intraarticular 
injection. Use an appropriate size of the needle (19 to 20 gauge is 
recommended) and length of the needle depending on the joint to be 
treated. Three to five weekly injections are recommended. Several joints 
may be treated simultaneously and treatment cycles may be repeated. 
In order to avoid intraarticular infection strict aseptic injection technique 
has to be applied. It is recommended that an ice –pack be placed on 
the joint undergoing treatment for 5 -10 minutes in order to prevent pain 
and swelling. In the case of effusion accompanied by severe pain the 
fluid must be removed from the affected joint.

Storage:

Store Reviscon 1.0% between 2°C and 25°C. Protect from light 
and shocks. Do not freeze.

1. Twist and pull out 2.Insert and twist the cannula

(Backstop opening at front) (Backstop opening at back)

WRONG! CORRECT!

Stockage:

Conservez Reviscon 1.0% à une température comprise entre 2°C et 
25°C, et à l’abri de la lumière et des chocs. Ne pas congeler.

1. Tourner et tirer 2. Insérer et tourner la canule

(L’appui-doigt est ouvert 
vers l’extérieur)

(L’appui doigt est ouvert 
vers l’intérieu)

NON !

- Afin d’éviter toute utilisation excessive des articulations traitées, le 
repos relatif (sans immobilisation) doit être conseillé aux patients pour 
une durée de 24 heures après chaque injection. 

- Jetez la seringue et la canule conformément aux règles médicales 
reconnues et aux exigences nationales, locales et institutionnelles 
applicables. 

- Il n’existe pas de preuve concernant l’utilisation sûre de Reviscon 1.0% 
chez la femme enceinte, chez la femme allaitante et chez l’enfant de 
moins de 18 ans. Informez le médecin en cas de grossesse et d'allaitement.

Interactions avec d’autres produits:

Le hyaluronate de sodium est incompatible avec les composés d’ammonium 
quaternaire, tels que les solutions de chlorure de benzalkonium. Par 
conséquent, les seringues pré-remplies de Reviscon 1.0 % ne doivent 
jamais entrer en contact avec les instruments chirurgicaux rincés avec 
ces solutions. 

Dosage et administration:

POUR INJECTION INTRA-ARTICULAIRE. Á USAGE UNIQUE. 

Reviscon 1.0% doit uniquement être utilisé par un médecin pour injection 
intra-articulaire. Utilisez une seringue de taille appropriée (calibre 19 à 
20 recommandé) et dont la longueur dépend de l’articulation à traiter. 
Trois à cinq injections hebdomadaires sont recommandées. Plusieurs 
articulations peuvent être traitées simultanément et les cycles de 
traitement peuvent être répétés. Pour éviter toute infection intra-articulaire, 
il est recommandé d’appliquer une technique d’injection aseptique 
rigoureuse. Il est recommandé de placer une vessie de glace sur 
l’articulation traitée pendant 5 à 10 minutes, afin d’éviter les douleurs 
et l’enflure. En cas d’épanchement accompagné de douleurs sévères, 
le liquide doit être retiré de l’articulation concernée.

OUI !

- Um eine Überanstrengung der behandelten Gelenke zu vermeiden, 
sollten die Patienten zu relativer Ruhe (aber nicht zur Immobilisation) 
innerhalb von 24 Stunden nach jeder Injektion angehalten werden.

- Entsorgen Sie Spritze und Kanüle entsprechend den üblichen 
medizinischen Praxis und gemäß geltenden nationalen, örtlichen und 
institutionellen Richtlinien. 

- Es gibt keine Befunde in Bezug auf die Sicherheit von Reviscon 1.0% 
während der Schwangerschaft, Stillzeit und für Kinder unter 18 Jahren. 
Die Verabreichung während der Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit liegt im 
Ermessen des Arztes.

Wechselwirkungen mit anderen Mitteln:

Natriumhyaluronat ist nicht kompatibel mit quartären Ammoniumverbindungen 
wie Benzalkoniumchlorid-Lösungen. Daher dürfen Reviscon 1.0% 
Fertigspritzen nie mit chirurgischen Instrumenten in Kontakt kommen, 
die mit diesen Lösungen gespült wurden. 

Dosierung und Verabreichung:

FÜR DIE INTRAARTIKULÄRE INJEKTION. NUR FÜR DIE EINMALIGE 
ANWENDUNG. 

Reviscon 1.0% für die intraartikuläre Injektion darf nur von einem Arzt 
verabreicht werden. Die geeignete Größe der Injektionsnadel (empfohlen 
werden 19 bis 20 Gauge) und eine Nadellänge in Abhängigkeit zum 
behandelnden Gelenk ist zu verwenden. Drei bis fünf wöchentliche 
Injektionen empfohlen. Mehrere Gelenke können gleichzeitig behandelt 
und die Behandlungszyklen können wiederholt werden. Zur Vermeidung 
einer intraartikulären Infektion muss eine strenge aseptische Injektionstechnik 
angewendet werden. Es wird empfohlen, dass das zu behandelnde 
Gelenk für 5 bis 10 Minuten mit einen Eisbeutel gekühlt wird, um 
Schmerzen und Schwellungen zu vermeiden. Im Fall, dass sich ein 
Erguss bildet, der von starken Schmerzen begleitet wird, muss die 
Flüssigkeit aus dem betroffenen Gelenk entfernt werden.

Lagerung:

Reviscon 1.0% ist zwischen 2° C bis 25°C aufzubewahren und vor 
Licht und Erschütterungen zu schützen. Nicht einfrieren.

1. Drehen und herausziehen

(Backstop Öffnung ist 
vorne)

(Backstop Öffnung ist 
hinten)

FALSCH ! RICHTIG!

2. Die Kanüle einsetzen und 
drehen 

Reviscon %1.0 

Product:

Reviscon 1.0% viscoelastische natriumhyaluronaat oplossing voor 
intra-articulaire injectie.

Ieder product bestaat uit 2,0 ml viscoelastische oplossing in een glazen 
wegwerpspuit voor intra-articulair gebruik.

Omschrijving: 

Reviscon 1.0% is steriel, niet pyrogeen, helder, niet inflammatoire, sterk 
gezuiverd natriumhyaluronaat met een hoog moleculair gewicht, opgelost 
in een gebufferde fysiologische zoutoplossing.
 De sterk gezuiverde natriumhyaluronaat wordt gewonnen uit bacteriën 
door middel van fermentatie. Reviscon 1.0% is een product voor 
pijnverlichting en het bestrijden van stijfheid van het kniegewricht en 
andere synoviale gewrichten bij patiënten met degeneratieve en 
traumatische veranderingen in het synoviale gewricht.

1,0 ml Reviscon 1.0% bevat 10,0 mg natriumhyaluronaat, natriumchloride, 
dinatriumwaterstoffosfaat, natriumdiwaterstoffosfaat en water om te 
injecteren.

Reviscon 1.0% heeft een pH tussen de 6,8 en 7,6 en een osmolaliteit 
tussen de 300 en 350 mOsm/kg, vergelijkbaar met de gewrichtsvloeistof.

Eigenschappen en werkzaamheid:

Alle synoviale gewrichten, vooral de gewichtdragende gewrichten, 
bevatten viskoelastische natriumhyaluronaat. Deze substantie heeft 
smerende en schokabsorberende eigenschappen, waardoor deze 
gewrichten normaal en pijnloos kunnen bewegen. Bij patiënten met 
een degeneratieve gewrichtsaandoening (artrose) is de viscoelasticiteit 
van de gewrichtsvloeistof aanzienlijk verminderd, waardoor de mechanische 
belasting op het gewricht en de afbraak van het gewrichtskraakbeen 
sterk toenemen. Dit resulteert in beperkte en pijnlijke beweging van het 
gewricht. Het intra-articulair toedienen van zeer zuivere natriumhyaluronaat, 
welke zeer goede viskoelastische eigenschappen heeft, kan de kwaliteit 
van de smering van het gewricht verbeteren.  De smerende en 
schokabsorberende eigenschappen van dit product verminderen de 
pijn en verbeteren van beweeglijkheid van de gewrichten. Dit effect kan 
duren enkele maanden na de aanbevolen behandeling cyclus van 
intra-articulaire injecties.

Aanwijzingen:

Reviscon 1.0% is bestemd voor de behandeling van pijn bij artrose (OA) 
in de knie bij patiënten die niet afdoende reageren op conservatieve 
niet-farmacologische therapieën en eenvoudige pijnstillers (bijvoorbeeld 
acetaminofen (paracetamol)).

Tegenaanwijzingen:

Niet toedienen bij patiënten van welke bekend is dat zij overgevoelig 
zijn voor hyaluronzuurpreparaten.

Intra-articulaire injecties worden niet aangeraden in gevallen van 
aanwezige infecties of huidaandoeningen in de buurt van de injectieplaats 
om de kans op het ontwikkelen van septische artritis te voorkomen.

Bijwerkingen:

Na het gebruik van Reviscon 1.0% kunnen patiënten mogelijk plaatselijke 
symptomen ervaren in de gewrichten die behandeld worden (pijn, 
hittegevoel, roodheid en zwelling). De volgende bijwerkingen zijn 
aangegeven voor vergelijkbare producten: milde tot matige gewrichtspijn, 
in zeldzame gevallen huiduitslag, aseptische gewrichteffusies, jeuk en 
spierkrampen.  Andere bijwerkingen die zeer zelden zijn waargenomen 
zijn: allergische reacties, anafylaxie, hemartrose, aderontstekingen, 
pseudosepsis, ernstige acute ontstekingsreactie (SAIR), verkoudheid, 
stijfheid van gewrichten, peesontsteking, slijmbeursontsteking, koorts 
en spierpijn. 

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen:

- Reviscon 1.0% is enkel bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Door hergebruik 
van het product ontstaan er mogelijke infectierisico's voor patiënten of 
gebruikers.

-  Natriumhyaluronaat wordt geproduceerd door bacteriële fermentatie 
en grondig gezuiverd. De arts dient echter rekening te houden met de 
immunologische en andere mogelijke risico's die geassocieerd worden 
met de injectie van een biologische stof.

- De spuit niet hergebruiken. Door de spuit te hergebruiken ontstaat er 
een infectie- en besmettingsgevaar voor de patiënt. 

- De voorgevulde spuit niet opnieuw steriliseren. De werking zal hierdoor 
verminderen.   

- Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd of geopend is.

- Niet gebruiken na de vervaldatum die op de verpakking staat.

Instructies voor gebruik

Symbolen:

Fabrikant 

Niet hergebruiken

Niet steriliseren

Gesteriliseerd met stoom (product)

Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide (verpakking) 

Veiligheidsinstructies raadplegen voor gebruik 

Voorzichtig

Uit het zonlicht bewaren 

Droog bewaren 

Niet gebruiken indien de verpakking beschadigd is

EO

- Om overbelasting van de behandelde gewrichten te voorkomen moet 
de patiënt worden aangeraden om zich 24 uur lang na de injecties 
rustig te houden (maar niet stil te liggen).

- De spuit en canule wegwerpen zoals gebruikelijk is voor medische 
ingrepen en volgens de toepasbare nationale, lokale en wettelijke 
voorschriften. 

- Er zijn geen nadelige gevolgen bekend in verband met gebruik van 
Reviscon 1.0 % tijdens de zwangerschap, borstvoeding of bij kinderen 
onder de 18 jaar. Gebruik het middel tijdens de zwangerschap en 
borstvoeding in overleg met uw arts.

Wisselwerkingen met andere middelen:

Natriumhyaluronaat kan niet in combinatie gebruikt worden met 
quaternaire ammoniumverbindinge zoalsbenzalkoniumchloride-oplossingen. 
Daarom mogen Reviscon 1.0% voorgevulde spuiten nooit in contact 
komen met chirurgische instrumenten die met deze oplossingen 
behandeld zijn. 

Dosering en Toediening:

VOOR INTRA-ARTICULAIRE INJECTIE. VOOR EENMALIG GEBRUIK.  

Reviscon 1.0% moet gebruikt worden door een arts voor intra-articulaire 
injectie. Gebruik een naald met een geschikte maat (er wordt 19 tot 20 
aangeraden) en lengte voor het gewricht dat behandeld wordt. Drie tot 
vijf wekelijkse toedieningen. Er kunnen meerdere gewrichten tegelijkertijd 
behandeld worden en behandelingscycli kunnen herhaald worden. Om 
intra-articulaire infectie te voorkomen mogen er alleen strikt aseptische 
injectietechnieken worden toegepast. Het is aan te raden om 5 - 10 
minuten een ijszak te leggen op het gewricht dat behandeld wordt om 
pijn en zwelling te voorkomen. In geval van effusie gepaard met ernstige 
pijn moet de vloeistof worden verwijderd uit het desbetreffende gewricht.

Opslag:

Bewaar de Reviscon 1.0% tussen de 2°C en 25°C. Beschermen 
tegen licht en schokken. Niet invriezen.

1. Draaien en eruit trekken.

(Terugloopblokkering aan 
de voorkant)

(Terugloopblokkering aan 
de achterkant)

FOUT ! CORRECT!

2.De canule inbrengen en draaien

Reviscon %1.0 

Ürün:

Reviscon %1.0 intraartiküler enjeksiyon için viskoelastik sodyum 
hiyalüronat çözeltisi

Ambalaj içerisinde intraartiküler kullanıma uygun, tek kullanımlık cam 
şırıngada 2,0 ml viskoelastik çözelti bulunmaktadır.

Tanım: 

Reviscon %1.0, steril, apirojen, berrak, non-enflamatuar, fizyolojik salin 
çözeltisi içinde yüksek oranda saflaştırılmış, yüksek moleküler ağırlıklı 
bir sodyum hiyalüronat çözeltisidir. Yüksek saflıktaki sodyum hiyalüronat 
fermentasyon yoluyla bakterilerden elde edilmiştir.

Reviscon %1.0, hastaların dizlerindeki ve dejeneratif ve travmatik 
değişiklikler görülen diğer sinoviyal eklemlerindeki sertlik ve ağrıyı 
hafifletmek için kullanılan bir üründür.

1.0 ml Reviscon %1.0 10.0 mg sodyum hiyalüronat, sodyum klorür, 
disodyum hidrojen fosfat, sodyum dihidrojen fosfat ve enjeksiyonluk su 
içermektedir.

Reviscon %1.0, sinoviyal sıvıya benzer olarak 6.8-7.6 arası pH değerine 
ve 300-350 mOsm/ kg ozmolaliteye sahiptir. 

Özellikler ve etkililik:

Tüm sinovyal eklemlerde, özellikle ağırlık taşıyan eklemlerde, viskoelastik 
sodyum hiyalüronat bulunmaktadır. Bu maddenin, eklemlerin normal 
ve ağrısız olarak hareketine imkan sağlayan, kaydırıcı ve şok emici 
özellikleri vardır. Dejeneratif eklem hastalarında (osteoartrit) sinoviyal 
sıvının viskoelastikliği büyük ölçüde bozulur, bu durum eklem üzerindeki 
baskının artmasına ve eklem kıkırdağının bozulmasına, dolayısıyla 
eklem hareketlerinin sınırlanmasına ve ağrıya yol açar. Viskoelastik 
özellikleri çok iyi olan yüksek saflıktaki sodyum hiyalüronatın intraartiküler 
olarak uygulanması eklem kayganlığı kalitesini iyileştirebilir.  Ürünün 
kaydırıcılık ve şok emicilik özellikleri ağrıyı azaltır ve eklem mobilitesini 
iyileştirir. Bu etki, önerilen tedavi döngüsü takiben birkaç ay devam 
edebilir. 

Endikasyonlar:

Reviscon %1.0 farmakolojik olmayan konservatif tedavi ve basit 
analjeziklere (örn. Asetaminofen (parasetamol)) yeterince yanıt veremeyen 
osteoartrit (OA) hastalarında diz ağrısında endikedir.

Kontrendikasyonlar:

Hiyalüronat preparatlarına aşırı duyarlılığı olduğu bilinen hastalara 
uygulamayınız.

İntraartiküler enjeksiyonlar, septik artrit geliştirme potansiyelini azaltmak 
için enjeksiyon yerinde enfeksiyon veya deri hastalıkları olması durumunda 
kontrendikedir.

Yan Etkiler:

Reviscon %1.0 kullanımının ardından hastalarda tedavi edilen eklemde 
yerel semptomlar (ağrı, ısı hissi, kızarıklık ve şişlik) görülebilir. Benzer 
ürünlerde şu yan etkiler rapor edilmiştir: Hafif veya orta şiddette eklem 
ağrısı, nadiren deride tahriş, aseptik eklem efüzyonları, kaşıntı ve kas 
krampları.  Çok nadir durumlarda görülen diğer yan etkiler: alerjik 
reaksiyonlar, anafilaktik şok, eklem içi kanama, filibit, psödosepsis, 
şiddetli akut enflamatuar reaksiyon (SAIR), nazofarenjit, eklem sertliği, 
tendonit, bursit, yüksek ateş ve kas ağrısı (miyalji). 

Uyarılar ve Önlemler:

- Reviscon %1.0 yalnızca tek kullanımlıktır. Ürünün tekrar kullanılması 
hasta veya kullanıcılar için potansiyel enfeksiyon riski yaratmaktadır. 

- Sodyum hiyalüronat bakteriyel fermantasyonla üretilir ve dikkatli bir 
biçimde saflaştırılır. Fakat doktor herhangi bir biyolojik madde enjeksiyonuyla 
ilişkilendirilebilecek immünolojik ve diğer potansiyel riskleri göz önünde 
bulundurmalıdır.

- Şırıngayı tekrar kullanmayınız. Şırınganın tekrar kullanılması hastada 
kontaminasyon ve enfeksiyon riski taşımaktadır. 

- Ürün içeren şırıngayı tekrar sterilize etmeyiniz. Performansı bozulur.  

- Ambalaj hasarlıysa veya açılmışsa kullanmayınız.

- Paketin üzerindeki son kullanma tarihi geçmişse kullanmayınız.

Kullanma Talimatı

Üretici

Tek Kullanımlık

Tekrar steril etmeyiniz 

Buharlı otoklav ile steril edilmiştir (Ürün)

Etilen oksit ile steril edilmiştir (Ambalaj)

Kullanma talimatına başvurunuz

Dikkat

Güneşten uzak yerde saklayınız

Kuru yerde muhafaza ediniz

Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayınız

Semboller:

EO

- Tedavi edilen eklemlerde aşırı kullanımdan kaçınmak adına hastaların 
her enjeksiyondan sonra 24 saat istirahat etmesi (hareketsiz kalması 
değil) tavsiye edilmektedir.

- Kabul edilen tıbbi uygulamalar ve uygulanabilir ulusal, yerel ve kurumsal 
gereklilikler uyarınca şırınga ve kanülü imha ediniz. 

- Reviscon %1.0’nın gebelik, emzirme dönemi ve 18 yaş altı çocukların 
güvenliği açısından tehlike taşıdığına dair herhangi bir kanıt bulunmamaktadır. 
Gebelik ve emzirme döneminde yapılacak uygulama doktorun 
inisiyatifindedir.

Diğer ajanlarla etkileşim:

Sodyum hiyalüronat, benzalkonyum klorür çözeltileri gibi kuaterner 
amonyum bileşikleri  ile geçimsizdir. Bu nedenle, Reviscon %1.0 
kullanıma hazır şırıngalar bu çözeltilerle yıkanmış cerrahi aletlerle asla 
temas etmemelidir. 

Dozaj ve Uygulama:

İNTRAARTİKÜLER ENJEKSİYON İÇİNDİR. YALNIZCA TEK 
KULLANIMLIKTIR. 

Reviscon %1.0 yalnızca doktor tarafından intraartiküler enjeksiyon için 
kullanılmalıdır. Tedavi edilecek ekleme bağlı olarak uygun büyüklükte 
(19 ila 20 gauge önerilir) ve uzunlukta iğne kullanınız. Haftada bir 
enjeksiyon olmak üzere, 3 ya da 5 enjeksiyon uygulaması önerilmektedir.  
Aynı anda birden fazla eklem tedavi edilebilir ve tedavi döngüsü tekrar 
edilebilir. İntraartiküler enfeksiyondan kaçınmak adına titiz aseptik 
enjeksiyon tekniği uygulanmalıdır. Ağrı ve şişliği önlemek için tedavi 
edilen eklemin üzerine 5-10 dakika buz torbası konulması tavsiye 
edilmektedir. Şiddetli ağrı eşliğinde efüzyon görülmesi durumunda sıvı 
etkilenen eklemden çıkarılmalıdır.

Saklama:

Reviscon %1.0, 2°C ile 25°C arasında saklanmalıdır. Işık ve 
darbelerden koruyunuz. Dondurmayınız.

1. Döndürerek çıkartınız 2.Kanülü döndürerek yerleştiriniz

(Back stop boşluğu ön 
tarafta olduğu için)

(Back stop boşluğu arka 
tarafta olduğu için)

YANLIŞ! DOĞRU! 
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Reviscon 1.0% 

Producto:

Reviscon 1.0% es una disolución de hialuronato de sodio viscoelás-
tica para inyecciones intrarticulares.

Cada producto consta de 2,0 ml de disolución viscoelástica en una 
jeringuilla de vidrio de un solo uso y está destinado al uso intrarticular.

Descripción:  

Reviscon 1.0% está formado por hialuronato de sodio de alto peso 
molecular muy purificado, no inflamable, transparente, apirógeno y 
estéril, disuelto en una solución salina fisiológica amortiguadora. El 
hialuronato de sodio muy purificado se obtiene de las bacterias 
mediante fermentación. Reviscon 1.0% es un producto concebido 
para aliviar el dolor y la rigidez de la articulación de la rodilla y de otras 
articulaciones sinoviales en pacientes que padezcan cambios 
degenerativos y traumáticos en las articulaciones sinoviales.

1,0 ml de Reviscon 1.0% contiene 10,0 mg de hialuronato de sodio, 
cloruro sódico, hidrogenofosfato disódico, dihidrogenofosfato sódico y 
agua para la inyección.

Reviscon 1.0% presenta un pH de 6,8 a 7,6 y una osmolalidad de 300 
a 350 mOsm/kg, similar a la del líquido sinovial.

Propiedades y eficacia:

Todas las articulaciones sinoviales, especialmente las articulaciones 
que soportan carga, contienen hialuronato de sodio viscoelástico. 
Esta sustancia tiene propiedades lubricantes y absorbe los golpes, lo 
que permite a dichas articulaciones moverse con normalidad y sin 
dolor. En pacientes con enfermedades articulares degenerativas 
(artrosis), la viscoelasticidad del líquido sinovial empeora significati-
vamente, lo que ocasiona tensión mecánica en la articulación, la 
rotura del cartílago articular y, por tanto, un aumento progresivo del 
dolor y la limitación del movimiento de la articulación. La 
administración intrarticular de hialuronato de sodio muy puro, que 
posee unas propiedades viscoelásticas muy buenas, puede mejorar 
la calidad de la lubricación de la articulación.  Las propiedades 
lubricantes y la capacidad para absorber golpes de este producto 
reducen el dolor y mejoran la movilidad de la articulación. Este efecto 
puede durar varios meses siguientes ciclo de tratamiento 
recomendada de inyecciones intraarticulares.

Indicaciones:

Reviscon 1.0% está indicado para el tratamiento del dolor de la 
gonartrosis en pacientes que no han respondido de forma adecuada 
a tratamientos no farmacológicos conservadores o a analgésicos 
sencillos (por ejemplo, paracetamol).

Contraindicaciones:

No debe administrarse a pacientes con hipersensibilidad conocida a 
los preparados de hialuronato.

A fin de reducir la posibilidad de padecer artritis piógena, las 
inyecciones intrarticulares están contraindicadas en casos de 
infecciones o enfermedades cutáneas presentes en la zona donde se 
realizará la inyección.

Efectos secundarios:

Tras el uso de Reviscon 1.0%, es posible que los pacientes 
experimenten síntomas locales en la articulación tratada (dolor, 
sensación de calor, enrojecimiento e hinchazón). En el caso de 
productos similares, se han documentado los siguientes episodios 
adversos: artralgia leve o moderada y, en ocasiones poco frecuentes, 
exantemas, derrames articulares asépticos, prurito y calambres 
musculares.  En ocasiones muy poco frecuentes, se han observado 
otros episodios adversos: reacciones alérgicas, choques 
anafilácticos, hemartros, flebitis, seudosepticemia, reacción 
inflamatoria aguda grave, rinofaringitis, rigidez articular, tendinitis, 
bursitis, fiebre y mialgia.

Advertencias y precauciones:

- Reviscon 1.0% está diseñado para un solo uso. La reutilización del 
producto comporta posibles riesgos de infección para los pacientes o 
usuarios.

- El hialuronato de sodio se obtiene mediante fermentación bacteriana 
y se purifica rigurosamente. Sin embargo, el médico debe tener en 
cuenta los riesgos inmunológicos y de otro tipo que pueden estar 
asociados con la inyección de cualquier sustancia biológica.

- No debe reutilizarse la jeringuilla. El uso repetido de la jeringuilla 
comporta un riesgo de contaminación e infección para el paciente.

- No debe reesterilizarse la jeringuilla previamente llenada. De lo 
contrario, el rendimiento se verá afectado. 

- No debe utilizarse si el paquete está dañado o abierto. 

- No debe utilizarse después de la fecha de caducidad impresa en el 
paquete.  

Instrucciones de uso

Símbolos:

Fabricante 

No volver a utilizar

No volver a esterilizar

Esterilizado con vapor (de productos)

Esterilizado con óxido de etileno (Envase) 

Consultar las instrucciones de uso

Precaución

Mantener alejado de la luz solar 

Mantener seco 

No utilizar si el envase está deformado

EO

ES

Almacenamiento:

Reviscon 1.0% debe almacenarse entre 2 °C y 25 °C. Protéjalo de 
la luz y los golpes. No debe congelarse.

1. Gire y extraiga 2.Introduzca y gire la cánula

(Apertura de barrera en 
la parte frontal)

(Apertura de barrera en 
la parte posterior)

INCORRECTO! CORRECTO!

- A fin de evitar el sobresfuerzo de las articulaciones tratadas, se debe 
aconsejar a los pacientes que realicen un descanso relativo (sin 
inmovilización) durante las 24 horas posteriores a cada inyección.

-  Deshágase de la jeringuilla y la cánula según las prácticas médicas 
aceptadas y las normativas nacionales, locales e institucionales 
pertinentes.  

- No existe ninguna prueba relativa a la seguridad de Reviscon 1.0% 
en embarazadas, en lactantes y en jóvenes menores de 18 años. La 
administración durante el embarazo y la lactancia queda a discreción 
del médico.

Interacción con otros productos:

El hialuronato de sodio es incompatible con compuestos de amonio 
cuaternarios, como las disoluciones de cloruro de benzalconio. Por 
tanto, las jeringuillas previamente llenadas de Reviscon 1.0% nunca 
deben entrar en contacto con instrumentos quirúrgicos que se hayan 
enjuagado con dichas disoluciones.

Posología y administración:

PARA INYECCIONES INTRARTICULARES. PARA UN SOLO USO. 

Reviscon 1.0% se emplea para las inyecciones intrarticulares y su uso 
debe estar a cargo únicamente de un médico. Seleccione el tamaño 
(se recomienda un calibre del 19 al 20) y la longitud de la aguja en 
función de la articulación que se tratará. Se recomiendan tres a cinco 
inyecciones semanales. Es posible tratar varias articulaciones 
simultáneamente y se pueden repetir los ciclos de tratamiento. Para 
evitar la infección intrarticular, se deben aplicar estrictas técnicas de 
inyección asépticas. Asimismo, para evitar el dolor y la hinchazón, se 
recomienda colocar una bolsa de hielo sobre la articulación tratada 
durante un periodo de entre 5 y 10 minutos. En caso de que se produzca 
un derrame acompañado de dolor grave, se debe extraer el líquido de 
la articulación afectada.
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Fabricante

Reviscon 1.0% 

Prodotto:

Reviscon 1.0% soluzione viscoelastica di ialuronato di sodio per 
iniezioni intrarticolari.

Ciascun prodotto contiene 2,0 ml di soluzione viscoelastica fornita in 
una siringa di vetro monouso per uso intrarticolare.

Descrizione:  

Reviscon 1.0% è costituito da ialuronato di sodio altamente purificato, 
a elevato peso molecolare, sterile, non pirogenico, trasparente, non 
infiammabile, disciolto in una soluzione salina fisiologica tampone. Lo 
ialuronato di sodio altamente purificato è ottenuto per fermentazione 
batterica. Reviscon 1.0% è un prodotto per alleviare dolore e rigidità 
del ginocchio e di altre articolazioni sinoviali in pazienti affetti da 
alterazioni degenerative e traumatiche dell'articolazione sinoviale.

1,0 ml di Reviscon 1.0% contiene 10,0 mg di ialuronato di sodio, 
cloruro di sodio, idrogenofosfato di disodio, diidrogenofosfato di sodio 
e acqua per iniezione.

Reviscon 1.0% ha un pH compreso tra 6,8 e 7,6 e un'osmolalità 
compresa tra 300 e 350 mOsm/kg, simile al liquido sinoviale.

Proprietà ed efficacia:

Tutte le articolazioni sinoviali, soprattutto le articolazioni portanti, 
contengono ialuronato di sodio viscoelastico. Questa sostanza ha 
proprietà lubrificanti ed ammortizzanti, che permettono il movimento 
normale e indolore delle articolazioni. In pazienti affetti da malattie 
degenerative delle articolazioni (osteoartrite), la viscoelasticità del 
liquido sinoidale risulta notevolmente ridotta. Ciò determina un 
aumento considerevole del carico meccanico sull'articolazione, con 
progressiva distruzione della cartilagine articolare, causando una 
mobilità articolare ridotta e accompagnata da dolore. Mediante la 
somministrazione intrarticolare di ialuronato di sodio altamente 
purificato, caratterizzato da ottime proprietà viscoelastiche, è 
possibile ottenere un miglioramento qualitativo della lubrificazione 
delle articolazioni.  Le proprietà lubrificanti e ammortizzanti di questo 
prodotto alleviano il dolore e migliorano la mobilità articolare. Questo 
effetto può durare per diversi mesi dopo il ciclo di trattamento 
raccomandata di iniezioni intra-articolari.

Indicazioni:

Reviscon 1.0% è indicato per il trattamento del dolore nell'osteoartrite 
(OA) del ginocchio in pazienti che non hanno risposto adeguata-
mente a terapia conservativa non farmacologica e analgesici semplici 
(ad esempio, acetaminofene (paracetamolo)).

Controindicazioni:

Non somministrare a pazienti con ipersensibilità nota a preparazioni 
a base di ialuronato.

Al fine di ridurre le possibilità di sviluppo di artrite settica, le iniezioni 
intrarticolari sono controindicate in pazienti che presentano infezioni 
o malattie cutanee nell'area di iniezione.
 
Effetti collaterali:

A seguito dell'uso di Reviscon 1.0%, possono insorgere sintomi locali 
nell'articolazione trattata (dolore, sensazione di calore, arrossamento 
e gonfiore). Sono stati riportati i seguenti eventi avversi per prodotti 
simili: artralgia lieve o moderata, in rari casi rash cutanei, versamento 
articolare asettico, prurito e crampi muscolari.  Altri eventi avversi che 
sono stati osservati in casi molti rari sono: reazioni allergiche, shock 
anafilattico, emartrosi, flebiti, pseudosepsi, reazione infiammatoria 
acuta grave (SAIR), nasofaringite, rigidità articolare, tendinite, borsite, 
febbre e mialgia.

Avvertenze e precauzioni:

- Reviscon 1.0% è un prodotto esclusivamente monouso. Il riutilizzo 
del prodotto crea potenziali rischi di infezione per pazienti o utenti. 

- Lo ialuronato di sodio è prodotto per fermentazione batterica ed è 
rigorosamente purificato. Il medico, tuttavia, deve considerare i rischi 
immunologici e altri potenziali rischi legati alla somministrazione di 
materiali biologici.

- Non riutilizzare la siringa. L'uso ripetuto della siringa comporta un 
rischio di contaminazione e infezione del paziente. 

- Non risterilizzare la siringa preriempita. Le prestazioni verrebbero 
compromesse. 

- Non utilizzare se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata.

- Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza riportata sulla confezione.

Istruzioni per l’uso

Fabbricante

Non riutilizzare

Non risterilizzare 

Sterilizzato a vapore (Prodotto)

Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene (Imballaggio) 

Leggere le istruzioni per l’uso 

Prudenza

Tenere lontano dalla luce solare diretta 

Mantenere all’asciutto 

Non usare se la confezione è danneggiata

Simboli:

EO

IT

Conservazione:

Conservare Reviscon 1.0% ad una temperatura compresa tra 2°C 
e 25°C. Proteggere dalla luce e dagli urti. Non congelare.

1. Girare ed estrarre 2. Inserire e girare la cannula

(l'apertura del fermastantuffo 
si trova davanti)

(l'apertura del fermastantuffo 
si trova dietro)

ERRATO! GIUSTO!

- Per evitare il sovra-affaticamento delle articolazioni trattate, si consiglia 
al paziente un relativo riposo (ma non l'immobilizzazione) per 24 ore 
dopo ciascuna iniezione

- Smaltire la siringa e la cannula secondo la prassi medica accettata e 
le vigenti direttive nazionali, locali e istituzionali.  

-  Non sono disponibili informazioni relative alla sicurezza di Reviscon 
1.0 % in donne in gravidanza, madri in allattamento e bambini e ragazzi 
di età inferiore ai 18 anni. La somministrazione durante la gravidanza 
e l'allattamento è a discrezione del medico.

Interazione con altri agenti:

Lo ialuronato di sodio è incompatibile con composti di ammonio 
quaternario, ad esempio soluzioni di benzalconio cloruro. Pertanto le 
siringhe preriempite con Reviscon 1.0% non devono mai venire a contatto 
con strumenti chirurgici trattati con queste soluzioni. 

Dosaggio e somministrazione:

PER INIEZIONE INTRARTICOLARE. ESCLUSIVAMENTE MONOUSO.  

Reviscon 1.0% deve essere utilizzato solo da parte di un medico per 
iniezione intrarticolare. Utilizzare un ago di dimensioni e lunghezza 
idonee (si consiglia un ago da 19-20 gauge), in base all'articolazione 
da trattare. Si consigliano tre a cinque iniezioni settimanali. È possibile 
il trattamento contemporaneo di più articolazioni e i cicli di trattamento 
possono essere ripetuti. Per evitare infezioni intrarticolari deve essere 
applicata una rigida tecnica di iniezione asettica. Per evitare dolore e 
gonfiore, si consiglia di posizionare un impacco di ghiaccio per 5-10 
minuti sull'articolazione sottoposta a trattamento. In caso di versamento 
accompagnato da dolore intenso, il liquido deve essere rimosso 
dall'articolazione interessata.
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Fabbricante

Reviscon 1.0% 

Produto:

O Reviscon 1.0% é uma solução viscoelástica de hialuronato de sódio para ad-
ministração via injeção intra-articular.

Cada produto consiste de 2,0 ml de solução viscoelástica numa seringa 
de vidro descartável para administração intra-articular.

Descrição: 

O Reviscon 1.0% é uma solução estéril de hialuronato de sódio 
altamente purificado com alto peso molecular, apirogénica, transparente, 
não-inflamatória, dissolvida numa solução salina fisiológica tamponada. 
O hialuronato de sódio altamente purificado é extraído de bactérias 
através de fermentação. O Reviscon 1.0% é um produto para o alívio 
da dor e rigidez da articulação do joelho e outras articulações sinoviais 
em pacientes com alterações da articulação sinovial degenerativas e 
traumáticas.

1,0 ml de Reviscon 1.0% contém 10,0 mg de hialuronato de sódio, 
cloreto de sódio, hidrogenofosfato dissódico, dihidrogenofosfato de 
sódio e água para injeção.

O Reviscon 1.0% tem um pH de 6,8 a 7,6 e osmolalidade de 300 a 
350 mOsm/kg, semelhante ao líquido sinovial.

Propriedades e eficácia:

Todas as articulações sinoviais, especialmente as articulações que 
suportam peso, contêm hialuronato de sódio viscoelástico. Esta 
substância contém propriedades de lubrificação e absorção de choque, 
o que permite às articulações um movimento normal e sem dores. 
Em pacientes com doença degenerativa de articulações (osteoartrite), 
a viscoelasticidade do líquido sinovial está significativamente reduzida, 
causando esforço mecânico na articulação, aumentando significativamente 
a degradação da cartilagem articular, resultando numa limitação 
dolorosa do movimento da articulação. A administração intra-articular 
de hialuronato de sódio de alta pureza, que tem excelentes propriedades 
viscoelásticas, pode melhorar a qualidade da lubrificação da articulação. 
As propriedades de lubrificação e absorção de choque deste produto 
reduzem a dor e melhoram a mobilidade da articulação. Este efeito 
pode durar vários meses seguintes ciclo de tratamento recomendado 
de injeções intra-articulares.

Indicações:

O Reviscon 1.0% é indicado para o tratamento da dor associada à 
osteoartrite (OA) do joelho em pacientes que não respondem 
adequadamente a tratamentos não farmacológicos profiláticos e 
analgésicos simples (ex.: acetaminofeno (paracetamol)).

Contraindicações:

Não administrar a pacientes com hipersensibilidade conhecida a 
preparações de hialuronato.

As injeções intra-articulares estão contraindicadas em casos de 
infeções ou doenças de pele na área do local da injeção, como medida 
de redução do potencial de desenvolvimento de artrite séptica.

Efeitos secundários:

Após a utilização do Reviscon 1.0%, os pacientes podem ter sintomas 
localizados na articulação em tratamento (dor, sensação de calor, 
vermelhidão e inchaço). Os seguintes efeitos adversos foram detetados 
na utilização de produtos semelhantes: artralgia ligeira ou moderada, 
em casos raros erupção cutânea, efusões articulares assépticas, 
prurido e câimbras musculares. Outros eventos adversos observados 
em casos muito raros: reações alérgicas, choque anafilático, hemartrose, 
flebite, pseudo-sepsis, reação inflamatória aguda grave (RIAG), 
nasofaringite, rigidez articular, tendinite, bursite, febre e mialgia.

Avisos e precauções:

- O Reviscon 1.0% destina-se a ser utilizado apenas uma vez. A 
reutilização do produto implica o risco de potencial infeção nos pacientes 
ou utilizadores.

- O hialuronato de sódio é produzido através de fermentação bacteriana 
e purificação rigorosa. No entanto, o médico deve considerar os riscos 
imunológicos, bem como outros potenciais riscos, que podem estar 
associados à injeção de qualquer material biológico.

- Não reutilizar a seringa. A reutilização da seringa implica um risco 
de contaminação e infeção do paciente.

- Não voltar a esterilizar a seringa pré-carregada. O desempenho será 
afetado.

- Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada ou aberta.

- Não utilizar após o prazo de validade indicado na embalagem.

Instruções de Uso

Fabricante

Não reutilizar

Não reesterilizar

Esterilizado com uso de vapor (Produto)

Esterilizado com óxido de etileno (Embalagem) 

Consultar as instruções de uso 

Atenção

Manter longe de luz solar 

Manter seco 

Não usar se a embalagem estiver danificada

Símbolos:

EO

PT

Armazenamento:

Armazenar o Reviscon 1.0% entre 2°C e 25°C. Proteger da luz e 
de choques. Não congelar.

1. Rodar e puxar 2. Inserir a cânula e rodar

(Abertura do êmbolo frente) (Abertura do êmbolo atrás)

ERRADO! CORRETO!

- Para evitar a utilização excessiva das articulações tratadas, os pacientes 
devem ser aconselhados a repousar (mas sem imobilização) durante 
as 24 horas seguintes a cada injeção.

- Descarte a seringa e cânula em conformidade com a prática médica 
e os requisitos institucionais, nacionais e locais aplicáveis. 

-  Não existem dados relativamente à segurança do Reviscon 1.0% em 
caso de gravidez humana, lactação e em crianças menores de 18 anos 
de idade. A administração durante a gravidez e lactação fica ao critério 
do médic.

Interação com outros agentes:

O hialuronato de sódio é incompatível com compostos de amónio 
quaternário tais como soluções de cloreto de benzalcónio. Assim, as 
seringas pré-carregadas com Reviscon 1.0% nunca devem entrar em 
contacto com instrumentos cirúrgicos lavados com essas soluções. 

Posologia e modo de administração:

PARA INJEÇÃO INTRA-ARTICULAR. UTILIZAR APENAS UMA VEZ.  

O Reviscon 1.0% deve ser administrado por um médico via intra-articular. 
Utilizar uma agulha de tamanho e comprimento adequados (recomendamos 
os calibres 19 a 20) de acordo com a articulação a ser tratada. Três a 
cinco injecções semanais são recomendados. Algumas articulações 
podem ser tratadas simultaneamente e podem repetir-se os ciclos de 
tratamento. Deverá ser utilizada uma técnica de injeção asséptica 
rigorosa para evitar uma infeção intra-articular. Recomendamos a 
aplicação de gelo na articulação em tratamento durante 5-10 minutos 
para evitar a dor e o inchaço. Em caso de efusão acompanhada de dor 
intensa, o fluido deve ser removido da articulação afetada.

Strawinskylaan 1143, 1077 XX Amsterdam - The Netherlands
info@vsybiotechnology.com  www.vsybiotechnology.com 

VSY Biotechnology BV

Fabricante

Reviscon 1.0% 

Препарат: 

Reviscon 1.0% – это вязкоэластичный раствор гиалуроната натрия 
для внутрисуставных инъекций.

В каждый комплект входит одноразовый стеклянный шприц, 
заполненный 2,0 мл вязкоэластичного раствора для внутрисуставных 
инъекций.

Описание:    

Reviscon 1.0% – стерильный, апирогенный, не вызывающий 
воспалений, прозрачный высокоочищенный гиалуронат натрия 
с высоким молекулярным весом, растворенный в буферном 
физиологическом растворе. Гиалуронат натрия высокой очистки 
получают путем бактериальной ферментации. Препарат Reviscon 
1.0% используется для ослабления боли и ригидности в коленном 
и других суставах у пациентов с дегенеративными и травматическими 
изменениями синовиальных суставов.

1,0 мл препарата Reviscon 1.0% содержит 10,0 мг гиалуроната 
натрия, хлорид натрия, моногидрофосфат натрия, дигидрофосфат 
натрия и воду для инъекций.

Кислотность pH препарата Reviscon 1.0% находится в пределах 
6,8–7,6, осмоляльность составляет 300–350 мосмоль/кг, что 
идентично синовиальной жидкости.

Свойства и эффективность:

Все синовиальные суставы, а особенно опорные суставы, содержат 
вязкоэластичный гиалуронат натрия. Это вещество обладает 
свойствами смазки, а также поглощает удары, что обеспечивает 
нормальное безболезненное движение суставов. У пациентов с 
дегенеративными заболеваниями суставов (остеоартрит) 
вязкоэластичность синовиальной жидкости значительно нарушена, 
что вызывает механическое напряжение в суставе и разложение 
суставного хряща и приводит к болезненному ограничению 
подвижности. Внутрисуставное введение гиалуроната натрия 
высокой очистки с оптимальными вязкоэластичными свойствами 
может улучшить качество смазки сустава.  Свойства данного 
препарата, обеспечивающие поглощение ударов и смазку, 
позволяют снизить боль и улучшить подвижность сустава. Этот 
эффект может продолжаться в течение нескольких месяцев 
после рекомендованного цикла лечения внутрисуставных 
инъекций.

Показания:

Препарат Reviscon 1.0% назначают при болях для лечения 
остеоартрита (ОА) коленного сустава у тех пациентов, лечение 
которых методами консервативной нефармакологической терапии, 
а также простыми анальгетиками (например, ацетаминофеном 
(парацетамолом)) оказалось неэффективным.

Противопоказания:

Не вводите препарат пациентам с повышенной чувствительностью 
к медикаментозным средствам на основе гиалуроната.

Во избежание развития септического артрита внутрисуставные 
инъекции противопоказаны в случае присутствия инфекции или 
заболеваний кожи в области инъекции препарата.
   
Побочные эффекты:
    
При получении препарата Reviscon 1.0% пациенты могут испытывать 
локальные симптомы (боль, чувство жара, покраснение и 
распухание) в суставе, в который была сделана инъекция. 
Следующие нежелательные явления были отмечены при применении 
подобных препаратов: артралгия слабой или средней тяжести, в 
редких случаях – кожная сыпь, асептические суставные выпоты, 
зуд и мышечные судороги.  В очень редких случаях отмечались 
следующие нежелательные явления: аллергические реакции, 
анафилактический шок, гемартроз, флебит, ложный сепсис, 
тяжелые воспалительные реакции, ринофарингит, суставная 
ригидность, тендинит, бурсит, лихорадка и мышечная боль.

Предостережения и меры предосторожности:

- Продукт Reviscon 1.0% предназначен только для разового 
применения. Повторное использование продукта чревато 
потенциальным риском инфицирования пациентов. 

- Гиалуронат натрия производится путем бактериальной ферментации 
и тщательно очищается. Тем не менее врач должен учесть 
иммунологические и прочие потенциальные риски, которые могут 
возникнуть при введении любого биологического материала.

- Не используйте шприц повторно. Повторное применение шприца 
несет риск загрязнения и инфицирования пациента. 

- Не стерилизуйте предварительно наполненный шприц. Это 
ослабит эффективность препарата. 

- Не используйте препарат, если упаковка была открыта или 
повреждена.

- Не используйте препарат после даты истечения срока годности, 
указанной на упаковке

Инструкция по применению 

Производитель 

Не используйте повторно    

Не стерилизуйте     

Стерилизовано с помощью пара (Продукт)     

Стерилизовано с помощью этиленоксида (Упаковка и канюля)      

Следуйте инструкции по применению

Осторожно

Беречь от солнечных лучей 

Хранить в сухом месте 

Если упаковка повреждена, не используйте ее

Символы:

EO

RU

Хранение:
Препарат Reviscon 1.0% необходимо хранить при температуре 
2–25 °C. Храните в защищенном от света месте и не 
допускайте ударов. Не замораживайте.

1. Выкрутите и извлеките

(вырез стопора обращен 
вперед)

(вырез стопора обращен 
назад)

НЕПРАВИЛЬНО! ПРАВИЛЬНО!

- Во избежание чрезмерной нагрузки на суставы, в которые 
вводится препарат, пациентам рекомендуется относительный 
покой (но не неподвижность) в течение 24 часов после каждой 
инъекции.

- Утилизируйте шприц и иглу в соответствии с принятой медицинской 
практикой, применимыми государственными и местными законами, 
а также требованиями медицинского учреждения. 

- Данные, касающиеся безопасности применения препарата 
Reviscon 1.0% во время беременности, в период кормления грудью, 
а также детьми до 18 лет, отсутствуют. Целесообразность введения 
препарата пациенткам во время беременности и в период кормления 
грудью определяется врачом.

Взаимодействие с другими веществами:

Гиалуронат натрия несовместим с такими соединениями аммония, 
как растворы хлорида бензалкония. По этой причине, шприцы, 
предварительно наполненные препаратом Reviscon 1.0%, не должны 
вступать в контакт с хирургическими инструментами, промытыми 
в таких растворах. 

Способ введения и дозировка:

ДЛЯ ВНУТРИСУСТАВНЫХ ИНЪЕКЦИЙ. ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ОДНОРАЗОВОГО 
ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ.   

Препарат Reviscon 1.0% должен использоваться врачом только 
для внутрисуставных инъекций. Используйте иглу соответствующего 
размера (рекомендуемый размер 19–20) и длины в зависимости 
от обрабатываемого сустава. От трех до пяти еженедельных 
инъекций рекомендуется. Одновременно можно лечить несколько 
суставов, а терапевтические циклы можно повторять. Во избежание 
внутрисуставной инфекции необходимо строго придерживаться 
методики выполнения инъекции и соблюдать стерильность. На 
обрабатываемый сустав рекомендуется наложить лед на 5–10 
мин., чтобы предотвратить боль и распухание. В случае появления 
выпота, сопровождаемого острой болью, жидкость из пораженного 
сустава необходимо удалить.

2. Вставьте и закрутите 
канюлю
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Производитель 

Reviscon 1.0% 

Продукт:  

Reviscon 1.0%, в’язкоеластичний розчин гіалуронату натрію для 
внутрішньосуглобових ін’єкцій. 

Кожен продукт містить 2.0мл в’язкоеластичного розчину в 
одноразовому скляному шприці для внутрісуглобового введення. 

Опис:    

Reviscon 1.0% стерильний, апірогенний, не викликає запалень, 
прозорий, високо очищений гіалуронат натрію з високою 
молекулярною масою, розчинений в буферному фізіологічному 
розчині. Гіалуронат натрію високої очистки отримується шляхом 
бактеріальної ферментації. Препарат Reviscon 1.0%  використовується 
для ослаблення болю та ригідності в колінному суглобі та інших  
суглобах пацієнтів з дегенеративними та травматичними змінами 
синовіальних суглобів. 

1,0 мл препарату Reviscon 1.0% містить 10,0 мг гіалуронату натрію, 
хлорид натрію, могогідрофосфат натрію, дигідрофосфат натрію 
та воду для ін’єкцій. 

Кислотність рН препарату Reviscon 1.0% знаходиться у межах 
6,8-7,6, осмолярність складає 300-350 мосмоль/кг, що ідентично 
синовіальній рідині. 

Властивості та ефективність:

Усі синовіальні суглоби, особливо опорні суглоби, містять 
в’язкоеластичний гіалуронат натрію. Ця речовина має властивості 
змазки, а також поглинає удари, що забезпечує нормальний 
безболісний рух суглобів. У пацієнтів з дегенеративними 
захворюваннями суглобів (остеоартрит) в’язкоеластичність 
синовіальної рідини значно порушена, що викликає до механічного 
напруження в суглобі і розкладання суглобового хряща, та 
призводить до хворобливого обмеження рухливості. Внутрішьосуглобове 
введення гіалуронату натрію високої очистки з оптимальними 
в’язкоеластичними властивостями може покращити якість змазки 
суглоба. Властивості даного препарату забезпечують поглинання 
ударів і змащування, дозволяючи знизити біль і покращити 
рухливість суглоба. Цей ефект може тривати протягом кількох 
місяців після рекомендованого циклу лікування внутрішньосуглобових 
ін’єкцій. 

Показання:

Препарат Reviscon 1.0% призначають при болях для лікування 
остеоартриту (ОА) колінного суглоба у пацієнтів, лікування яких 
методами консервативної нефармакологічної терапії, а також 
простими анальгетиками (наприклад, ацетамінофеном 
(парацетамолом)) виявилось неефективним. 

Противопоказания:

Не вводите препарат пациентам с повышенной чувствительностью 
к медикаментозным средствам на основе гиалуроната.

Во избежание развития септического артрита внутрисуставные 
инъекции противопоказаны в случае присутствия инфекции или 
заболеваний кожи в области инъекции препарата.
   
Побічні ефекти:
    
При лікування препаратом Reviscon 1.0% пацієнти можуть відчувати 
локальні симптоми (біль, відчуття жару, почервоніння та розпухання) 
в суглобі, в який було зроблено ін’єкцію. Наступні небажані явища 
було відмічено при застосуванні подібних препаратів: артралгія 
слабкої чи середньої тяжкості, в рідких випадках – шкірні висипання, 
асептичні суглобові випоти, свербіж та м’язові судоми. В дуже 
рідких випадках відмічались наступні небажані явища: алергічні 
реакції, анафілактичний шок, герматроз, флебіт, несправжній 
сепсис, важкі запальні реакції, ринофарингіт, суглобова ригідність, 
тендиніт, бурсит, лихоманка та біль у м’язах. 

Застереження та заходи безпеки:

- Продукт Reviscon 1.0% призначений лише для одноразового 
застосування, повторне застосування продукту може призвести 
до інфікування пацієнтів. 

- Гіалуронат натрію виробляється шляхом бактеріальної ферментації 
і старанно очищується. Однак лікарю слід врахувати імунологічні 
та інші потенційні ризики, що можуть виникнути при введенні 
будь-якого біологічного матеріалу. 

- Не використовуйте шприц повторно. Повторне застосування 
шприцу може призвести до забруднення та інфікування пацієнта. 

- Не стерилізуйте наповнений шприц, не ослабить ефективність 
препарату. 

- Не використовуйте препарат, якщо упаковку було відкрито або 
пошкоджено. 

- Не використовуйте препарат після закінчення терміну придатності, 
зазначеного на упаковці. 

Інструкція з використання UK

Виробник

Виробник

Повторне використання заборонено   

Повторна стерилізація заборонена     

Стерилізовано парою     

Стерилізовано оксидом етилену      

Дотримуйтесь інструкції

Обережно

Берегти від сонячних променів 

Зберігати в сухому місці

При пошкодженні упаковки використання заборонено 

Символи:

EO

Зберігання:
Препарат Reviscon 1.0% слід зберігати при температурі 2-25оС, 
в захищеному від світла місці та не допускати ударів. Не 
заморожувати.

1. Викрутити та видалити

(виріз стопора повернути 
вперед)

(виріз стопора повернуто 
назад)

НЕПРАВИЛЬНО! ПРАВИЛЬНО

- Для запобігання надмірному навантаженню на суглоби, в які 
вводиться препарат, пацієнтам рекомендовано дотримуватись 
відносного спокою (але не нерухомості) протягом 24 годин після 
кожної ін’єкції. 

- Шприц та голка утилізуються відповідно до прийнятої медичної 
практики, чинних державних та місцевих законів і вимог медичного 
закладу. 

- Відомості, що стосуються безпеки застосування препарату 
Reviscon 1.0% під час вагітності, в період годування грудьми, а 
також для дітей, яким не виповнилось 18 років, відсутні. Доцільність 
введення препарату пацієнткам під час вагітності та в період 
годування грудьми, визначається лікарам.

Взаємодія з іншими речовинами:

Гіалуронат натрію несумісний з такими сполуками амонію, як 
розчини хлориду бензалконія. З цієї причини шприці, попередньо 
наповнені препаратом Reviscon 1.0% не повинні контактувати з 
хірургічними інструментами, промитими в таких розчинах. 

Спосіб введення та дозування:

ДЛЯ ВНУТРІШНЬОСУГЛОБОВИХ ІН’ЄКЦІЙ, ЛИШЕ ДЛЯ ОДНОРАЗОВОГО 
ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 

Препарат Reviscon 1.0% повинен використовуватись лікарем лише 
для внутрішньосуглобових ін’єкцій. Використовуйте голку відповідного 
діаметру (рекомендований розмір 19-20) і довжини залежно від 
суглоба. Рекомендовано від трьох до п’яти щотижневих ін’єкцій. 
Можна одночасно лікувати кілька суглобів і повторювати терапевтичні 
цикли. Для запобігання внутрісуглобової інфекції необхідно суворо 
дотримуватись методики здійснення ін’єкцій та стерильності. На 
суглоб, в який вводиться препарат, рекомендовано покласти лід 
на 5-10 хвилин для попередження болю та розпухання. В разі 
виникнення випоту, що супроводжується гострим болем, рідину з 
ураженого суглоба необхідно видалити. 

2. Вставити і закріпити 
канюлю
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